SCHEDULE OF FEES

POLICE DEPARTMENT

Chapter 71, Alarms.
A. Alarm installers
(1) Registration with Rotterdam Police Department required annually
B. Initial permit for the installation of an emergency alarm system required
C. Service fees
(1) First year service fee, payable at the time of application for installation

Service Fee Service Fee
(If installed between: (If installed between
Type of Alarm January 1 - June 30) July 1 - December 31)
A - Residential Outside Audible $60.00 $30.00
B - Residential — 3™ Party $20.00 $10.00

(2) Annual service fee payable by January 31 of each succeeding year, upon receipt of bill

Type of Alarm Yearly Fee
A - Residential Outside Audible $ 60.00
B - Residential — 3 Party $ 20.00

D. False alarms
(1) False alarm fees (each false alarm)

Number of False Alarms Fee
1 through 6 $0.00
7 and over $100.00

(2) Non-permitted premises (each false alarm)

Number of False Alarms Fee
1 $0.00
2 through 4 $50.00
5 $100.00
6 $200.00
7 and over $400.00
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Chapter 225, Records, Public Access To.
A. CD,DVD or DVR
B. Certified copies

Identification Photograph Fees.

. Resident (21 and older)

. Resident (20 and younger)

. Resident Medicare eligible

. Resident senior citizen (62 and older)
Other government agency

. Hawker, peddler or solicitor

. Town officer or town employee

. Nonresident (21 and older)
Nonresident (20 and younger)
Nonresident Medicare eligible

K. Nonresident senior citizen (62 and older)

A
B
C
D
E.
F

G
H
L.

J.

JUSTICE COURT

Chapter 266-74, Driver Responsibility Fee.
A. Any adjudicated case, with a final disposition of guilt: $39.00

TOWN CLERK
Chapter 107, Dogs.

The following dog licensing fees shall be charged:
A.

B. Dogs licensed by senior citizens (62 and older)
C. Late renewal penalty

D. Replacement tag fee

Chapter 74, Amusements.
A. Amusement games and game room

PARKS AND PLAYGROUNDS

License fee
(1) Altered
(2) Unaltered

(1) Altered
(2) Unaltered

$15.00 each

$10.00 per document

$20.00 each
$10.00 each
$10.00 each
$10.00 each
$10.00 each
$20.00 each
Free

$40.00 each
$20.00 each
$20.00 each
$20.00 each

$15.00
$20.00

$5.00
$11.00
$10.00
$3.00

$100.00 per year
$50.00 after July 1 each year

Chapter 194-4 Permits for group activities, field use and tournaments.

A. Applicable Fees for Parks and Recreational Equipment
(1) Stage Rental

Amended October 22, 2025

(2) Stage Rental

$100.00 per day(Within the
Town of Rotterdam).

$150.00 per day(Outside the
Town of Rotterdam)
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Chapter 78, Auctions and Auctioneers.
A. Auction license fee
B. Yearly auctioneer license

Chapter 98, Carnivals and Tent Shows.
A. License fee

Chapter 145, Garage Sales.
A. License fee

Chapter 150, Hawking, Peddling and Soliciting.
A. Parade license

B. Renewal license
C. All other solicitor permits
D. Renewals of permit

Chapter 173, Junkyards.
A. License

Chapter 244, Solid Waste.
A. Annual permit fee for waste collector trucks
B. Annual compost permit fees

Chapter 257, Taxis.
A. License fee
B. Taxi driver license fee

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

Chapter 89, Housing and Building Standards.
A. Residential new homes and additions

(1) The first 0 - 1,000 square feet

(2) Each additional square foot over 1,000 square feet
B. Nonresidential buildings and additions

(1) The first 0 - 1,000 square feet

(2) Each additional square foot over 1,000 square feet
C. Agricultural buildings and structures

(1) The first 0 - 1,000 square feet

(2) Each additional square foot over 1,000 square feet
D. Multiple dwellings (enclosed floor area)

(1) The first 0 — 1,000 square feet

(2) Each additional square foot over 1,000 square feet
E. Detached accessory buildings and structures

(1) The first 100 square feet

(2) Each additional square foot over 100 square feet

Amended October 22, 2025

$50.00 per day
$150.00 per year

$500.00 per event

$5.00 per day

$25.00 per food vendor
$25.00 per moving vendor
$25.00 for the application
$150.00

$125.00

$500.00 per year

$75.00 per truck

$125.00 per company, per yr.

$25.00 per driver, per yr.

$500.00
$0.40 per square foot

$600.00
$0.60 per square foot

$200.00
$0.20 per square foot

$500.00
$0.75 per square foot

$75.00
$0.60
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(3) Construction of residential handicapped ramps, and doorways
shall be exempt from the provisions of this section.

F. Alterations and repairs

Construction Cost

Fee

$0 to $1,000.00
Over $1,000.00

$50.00
$50.00 plus $25.00 per each additional $1,000.00 or
$2.50 per $100 of construction cost

G. Renewable energy ( all solar permits become alteration cost of construction )

H. Building demolition

Floor Area
(square feet) Fee
0to 199 $100.00
200 to 499 $200.00
500 to 1,000 $400.00
1,001 to 3,000 $500.00
3,001 to 5,000 $750.00
Over 5,000 $750.00 +$35.00 per additional 1,000 square feet
I. A. Pools
(1) Inground with fence $150.00
(2) Aboveground $125.00

J. Permit renewal fee

Before the permit expires,
$50/20% whichever is higher.
Expired permit 50% of
original permit

(1) Stop Work Order (no current/valid permits on parcel) 2x the cost of the permit
+$500.00 per placard
installation

K. Plumbing

(1) Commercial buildings
(a) One to three fixtures per unit $100.00
(b) Each additional fixture per unit $10.00

(2) Multiple family dwellings
(a) One to three fixtures per unit $75.00
(b) Each additional fixture per unit $10.00

(3) Residential one- and two-family dwellings
(a) One to three fixtures $75.00
(b) Each additional fixture $10.00

L. Fire inspection
(1) Annual- per public assembly $150.00

Restaurants/ Stores / places of assembly

Amended October 22, 2025
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(2) Three year-per tenant space
For any apartment building 3 units or more/ per unit
M. Zoning letter
(1) Residential
(2) Commercial

Chapter 230, Sewers.
A. Septage hauler permits

B. Septage discharge

C. Septic system permits
D. Sewer lateral inspection (building to sewer)
E. Sewer connections:
(1) Fees
(a) New connection or change of use inside
the district or extensions

(b) New connection or change of use outside
the district or extensions

(c) Apartments or condominiums
(d) Percolation and/or pit test(s)

$75.00 per unit

$50.00
$100.00

$50.00 per 1,000 gallons
allowed in annual permit

$40.00 per 1,000 gallons of
truck capacity

or
$40.00 per 1,000 gallons
Metered

$150.00
$75.00

$750.00 per dwelling unit.
$1,250.00 per commercial
use.

$1,000.00 for three (3)
bedrooms or less and $250.00
per bedroom over three (3)
bedrooms.

or

$1,000 for commercial use up
to 5,000 sq ft., $250.00 for
each additional 1,000 sq ft.

$750.00 per dwelling unit
$35 per lot

F. Hamburg Street Sewer District 7 and all sewer district extensions

(1) New Connection June 1, 2025 and after

(a) One, Two Family and Townhouses

Per dwelling unit

(b) Multiple Dwellings

Apartment

Amended October 22, 2025

$750.00

$750.00
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Each additional dwelling unit $750.00

Hotel $750.00

Owner occupied $750.00

(c) Commercial

Per tenant space $1,000.00

(d) Mixed Use Building

Per tenant space $1,250.00

Per dwelling unit $ 750.00

G. All Sewer Districts — User Rates (O+M Cost)

Sewer 2 and all extensions $446.48
Sewer 3 $273.22
Sewer 4 $555.56
Sewer 5 $5,488.91
Sewer 6 $1,428.57
Sewer 7 $344.64

Chapter 249, Subdivision of Land.
A. Subdivision

(1) Sketch plan $150.00
(2) Final minor subdivision $160.00 per lot
(3) Final major subdivision $200.00 per lot

(4) Parkland fee for subdivisions which create additional lots
(a) $1,000.00 per additional lot created
(b) In any zone except I-1 or I-2, $600 per proposed apartment, condominium or
townhouse dwelling unit
(5) Advertising fee Actual cost of legal notice
(6) Waiver of subdivision review $100.00

Chapter 264, Vehicles and Junk , Outside Storage of.
A. Administrative fee for noncompliance $100.00

Chapter 265, Property Maintenance.

A. Administrative fee for noncompliance $100.00

Chapter 267, Water.

A. Private well permit and inspection $25.00 every three yrs.
B. Water service permit $75.00
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Water Department installed

(1) One inch tap, same side of street $1,100.00, plus $4.00/ft
(2) One inch tap, opposite side of street $1,500.00, plus $4.00/ft
(3) Contractor certified installation (greater than 1) $1,650.00

C. Water District 3 and 4 user rates

(1) Residential users rent/dwelling unit 1 unit/dwelling unit
(2) Nonmetered commercial users rent/tenant space 1 unit/tenant space
Consumption (gallons) Rate/Unit
First 75,000 $511.05
Each additional 75,000 gal. or portion thereof

Rates as determined by the adopted Town Board budget for the year.

D. Water District 5 user rates

(1) Residential users rent/dwelling unit 1 unit/dwelling unit
(2) Nonmetered commercial users rent/tenant space 1 unit/dwelling unit
Consumption (gallons) Rate/Unit
First 75,000 $93.02
Each additional 75,000 gal. or portion thereof

Rates as determined by the adopted Town Board budget for the year.

E. Advertising and printing notices for sewer district extension Actual Cost
F. Advertising and printing notices for water district extension Actual Cost
G. Underground sprinkler system permits $75.00
H. Fire suppression system $50.00
I. Water from a Hydrant
(1) Deposit for meter $4,000.00
(2) Minimum Charge $250.00
(3) After 15,000 gallons $0.25/2 gallons
Chapter 270, Zoning.
A. Site Plan
(1) Application $350.00
(2) Final site plan approval $350.00
B. Fee in lieu of parkland for
(1) Residential developments not part of a subdivision $1,000.00 per dwelling unit
C. Special use permit.
(1) Application fee $500.00
(2) Advertising fee Actual cost of the legal notice
D. Variance
(1) Application fee
(a) Undeveloped property $500.00
(b) Developed property $250.00
E. Change of zone
(1) Application fee $1,000.00
F. Waiver of site plan review $100.00
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G. Traffic and sign installation fee

H. Fences
(1)Chicken Permits

I. Signage
(1) Pylon sign (reface)
(2) Pylon sign (new)
(3) All other signage
J. Site development plan
(1) First acre of land
(2) Each additional acre of land
K. Home occupation permit
(1) Annual renewal
L. Accessory home care units
(1) Initial permit
(2) Annual renewal
M. Zoning map (For Purchase in Town Clerk Office)
N. Stormwater inspection fee
O. Extension of a Final Subdivision
(1) 1** Extension
(2) 2" Extension
(3) 3" Extension
(4) 41 Extension
(5) all consecutive extensions

HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT

Chapter 270, Zoning.

$250.00 per sign for
approved subdivision or site
plans

$75.00
$100.00 for first permit
$50.00 every year after

$75.00
$125.00
$2.50 per square foot.

$125.00
$75.00
$150.00
$25.00

$50.00
$25.00
$20.00
$100.00

Free

$150.00
$300.00
$600.00
double in cost

Highway Permit fees for all contractors shall be as follows:

Work to be performed

Fee

Full road cut

$750.00 on up to 100 square feet

Cut on pavement not to exceed 2 road cut

$375.00 on up to 50 square feet

Shoulder cut

$200.00

Cuts over 100 square feet

$7.50 per square foot

Amended October 22, 2025
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All public utilities that provide their own restoration shall pay a permit fee of 20¢ per linear foot
of trench. The minimum fee for all public utilities shall be $100.00.

Public utilities shall share a common trench. The public utility applying for the permit shall be
responsible for the payment of all fees, the supplying of paints, and the restoration of the project.

The Superintendent of Highways has the option to have the contractor complete all of the paving

on large projects that may require an asphalt paver. If the contractor completes the paving, then a
permit fee of $100.00 will be charged.
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